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seriousness. . . .”7 A seller’s breach of its obligations under 
article 35 can in proper circumstances rise to the level of a 
fundamental breach of contract as defined in article 25 of the 
Convention, thus justifying the buyer in avoiding the con-
tract under article 49 (1) of the Convention.8 

ARTICLE 35 (1)

3. Article 35 (1) requires a seller to deliver goods that meet 
the specifications of the contract in terms of description, qual-
ity, quantity and packaging. It has been found that a shipment 
of raw plastic that contained a lower percentage of a particular 
substance than that specified in the contract, and which as a 
result produced window blinds that did not effectively shade 
sunlight, did not conform to the contract, and the seller had 
therefore breached its obligations.9 It has also been found that 
a shipment of goods containing less than the quantity spec-
ified in the contract breached article 35 (1), since the provi-
sion expressly states that a lack of “conformity” encompasses 
both a lack of quality in the goods delivered and a lack of 
quantity;10 partial deliveries, however, were held not to violate 
article 35 (1) where the contract allowed them and the buyer 
had accepted them without complaint.11 A used car that had 
been licensed two years earlier than indicated in the car’s doc-
uments and whose odometer did not state the full mileage on 
the car was found to be non-conforming under article 35 (1).12 
And where a contract required that potting soil contain 40 kg 
of clay per cubic metre of potting soil, but the goods deliv-
ered contained a different proportion of clay, the court found a 
violation of article 35 (1).13 Likewise, that agreed certificates 
issued by a Swiss federation of organic farmers for juice were 

INTRODUCTION

1. Article 35 of CISG states standards for determining 
whether goods delivered by the seller conform to the contract 
in terms of type, quantity, quality, and packaging. The provi-
sion thus defines the seller’s obligations with respect to these 
crucial aspects of contractual performance. Courts have stated 
that the unitary notion of conformity defined in article 35 dis-
places the concepts of “warranty” found in some domestic 
laws,1 and that, under the CISG, delivery of goods of a differ-
ent type from those required by the contract (“aliud”) consti-
tutes delivery of goods that lack conformity.2 It has also been 
stated that CISG provides the exclusive remedy for a lack of 
conformity in the goods, and that it thus pre-empts not only 
domestic law breach of contract claims, but also domestic law 
rules that invalidate a contract on the basis of mistake con-
cerning the quality of the goods or on the basis of tort/delict 
for violation of a pre-contractual duty to provide information.3 

2. In general, a failure by the seller to deliver goods that 
meet the applicable requirements of article 35 constitutes a 
breach of the seller’s obligations,4 although it has been stated 
that a failure of goods to conform to the contract is not a 
breach if the non-conforming goods are equal in value and 
utility to conforming goods.5 Delivery of false documents 
relating to the origin of the goods has been found to be a 
violation of article 35.6 Another court has stated: “Although 
the seller is obliged to deliver goods which conform in 
quantity, quality and to contractual specifications according 
to trade practices, differences in quantity and contractual 
requirements can only be regarded as non- conforming goods 
under article 35 CISG if the defects reach a certain level of 

Article 35

 (1) The seller must deliver goods which are of the quantity, quality and description 
required by the contract and which are contained or packaged in the manner required by 
the contract.

 (2) Except where the parties have agreed otherwise, the goods do not conform with 
the contract unless they:

 (a) Are fit for the purposes for which goods of the same description would  ordinarily 
be used;

 (b) Are fit for any particular purpose expressly or impliedly made known to the  
seller at the time of the conclusion of the contract, except where the circumstances show 
that the buyer did not rely, or that it was unreasonable for him to rely, on the seller’s skill 
and judgement;

 (c) Possess the qualities of goods which the seller has held out to the buyer as a 
sample or model;

 (d) Are contained or packaged in the manner usual for such goods or, where there is 
no such manner, in a manner adequate to preserve and protect the goods.

 (3) The seller is not liable under subparagraphs (a) or (d) of the preceding paragraph 
for any lack of conformity of the goods if at the time of the conclusion of the contract the 
buyer knew or could not have been unaware of such lack of conformity.
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6. Article 35 (2) is comprised of four subparts. Two of the 
subparts (article 35 (2) (a) and article 35 (2) (d)) apply to 
all contracts unless the parties have agreed otherwise. The 
other two subparts (article 35 (2) (b) and article 35 (2) (c)) 
are triggered only if certain factual predicates are present. 
The standards stated in these subparts are cumulative—that 
is, the goods do not conform to the  contract unless they meet 
the standards of all applicable subparts.

ARTICLE 35 (2) (a)

7. Article 35 (2) (a) requires the seller to deliver goods 
“fit for the purposes for which goods of the same description 
would ordinarily be used.” This obligation has been equated 
with certain obligations imposed on sellers under domestic 
law.28 It has been held that the standard of article 35 (2) (a) 
was violated when the seller delivered a refrigeration unit 
that broke down soon after it was first put into operation.29 
The standard was also found violated when the seller deliv-
ered wine that had been diluted with 9 per cent water, caus-
ing domestic authorities to seize and destroy the wine,30 as 
well as when the seller delivered chaptalized wine.31 It was 
also found violated where the seller substituted a different 
component in a machine without notifying the buyer and 
without giving the buyer proper instructions for installation; 
as a result, the machine failed after three years of use, thus 
disappointing the buyer’s expectation for “long, continuous 
operation of the [machine] without failure.”32 The stand-
ard was also held violated where a dust ventilator diffused 
dust rather than removing it, and contained components that 
caused the ventilator to shut down prematurely;33 where 
machinery failed to produce the intended product rapidly 
or reliably;34 where “pocket ash trays” came equipped with 
excessively sharp and dangerous blades;35 where the seller 
delivered coloured phenol that was not fit for all the ordi-
nary purposes of the contractually-required “colourless phe-
nol”;36 and where machinery for the production of textiles 
failed to produce a product of consistent weight.37 According 
to a Supreme Court decision “Aardappelbescheidingsklei” 
(“potato separation sand”) was not fit for the purpose of 
separating potatoes for French fries from others usable for 
animal feed only; the sand performed the separation but was 
contaminated with dioxin far beyond any allowed threshold 
and so were the treated unusable potatoes and the peelings 
of the usable potatoes which the buyer resold as animal 
feed which led to high dioxin levels in the milk.38 It was  
no excuse that the potatoes could be washed and cleaned 
after separation.

8. The standard of article 35 (2) (a), however, requires 
only that the goods be fit for the purposes for which they are 
ordinarily used. It does not require that the goods be perfect 
or flawless, unless perfection is required for the goods to 
fulfil their ordinary purposes.39 Thus it was held that plants 
which were generally fit to prosper, but which were not fit 
for the local climate where the buyer placed them, did not 
violate the requirements of article 35 (2) (a).40 Similarly, 
a court held that heavy oil was fit for use in the enterprise 
of the buyer although it caused problems due to the special 
kind of pumps the buyer used and of which the seller had 
no knowledge.41 The court further held that the seller had no 
precontractual duty to inquire as to the specific purposes or 
circumstances of the buyer. The standard of article 35 (2) (a) 

lacking was regarded as non-conformity of the juice itself 
under article 35 (1).14 On the other hand, one court has con-
cluded that there was no violation of article 35 (1) when the 
seller delivered shellfish containing a high level of cadmium 
because the parties did not specify a maximum cadmium level 
in their agreement.15 

4. In ascertaining, for purposes of article 35 (1), whether 
the contract requires goods of a particular quantity, quality 
or description, or requires that the goods be contained or 
packaged in a particular manner, one must refer to general 
rules for determining the content of the parties’ agreement;16 
it has been held, however, that the question whether a seller 
waived time limitations in a contractual provision govern-
ing the quality of the goods was, pursuant to article 7 (2)  
CISG, governed by applicable domestic law.17 In this con-
nection, one court, on appeal of the decision concerning 
shellfish with high cadmium levels cited in the previous 
paragraph, found that the seller had not impliedly agreed 
to comply with recommended (but not legally mandatory) 
domestic standards for cadmium in the buyer’s country.18 
As the court reasoned, the mere fact the seller was to 
deliver the shellfish to a storage facility located in the buy-
er’s country did not constitute an implied agreement under 
article 35 (1) to meet that country’s standards for resale-
ability, or to comply with its public law provisions gov-
erning resaleability.19 It has also been held that a  seller’s 
previous deliveries to the buyer, some of which involved 
different kinds of goods and during which the goods had 
not been damaged, did not constitute an implied agreement 
concerning the packaging of the goods.20 

ARTICLE 35 (2): OVERVIEW

5. Article 35 (2) states standards relating to the goods’ 
quality, function and packaging that, while not mandatory, 
are presumed to be a part of sales contracts. In other words, 
these standards are implied terms that bind the seller even 
without affirmative agreement thereto. If the parties do not 
wish these standards to apply to their contract, they may (in 
the words of article 35) “agree[...] otherwise.”21 Unless the 
parties exercise their autonomous power to contract out the 
standards of article 35 (2), they are bound by them.22 Whether 
the parties agreed to contractual terms that excluded the sell-
er’s obligations under article 35 (2), it has been asserted, 
is governed by the Convention’s rules on interpretation.23 
According to one court, the parties should be treated as hav-
ing “agreed otherwise” where a seller of trucks made no 
promise as to the registerability of the trucks in the buyer’s 
country and it was agreed that any risk that the trucks could 
not be registered there should lie with the buyer.24 It has been 
held that an agreement as to the general quality of goods did 
not derogate from article 35 (2) if the agreement contained 
only positive terms concerning the qualities that the goods 
would possess, and not negative terms relieving the seller of 
responsibilities;25 other decisions, however, suggest that an 
express article 35 (1) agreement concerning the quality of 
the goods excludes the implied quality obligations imposed 
by  article 35 (2), even if the parties have not otherwise indi-
cated that the article 35 (2) obligations are inapplicable.26 
Some decisions have applied domestic law to determine the 
validity of agreements to exclude a seller’s obligations under 
 article 35 (2).27  
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to the seller at the time of the conclusion of the contract.” 
This obligation has been equated with certain obligations 
imposed on sellers under domestic law.52 A court has also 
found a violation of article 35 (2) (b) where machinery that 
the buyer had purchased to mass produce buyer’s environ-
mentally-friendly packaging for cassettes malfunctioned and 
did not produce the packaging “rapidly or reliably,”53 and 
where inflatable arches used for advertising were not suit-
ably safe.54 On the other hand, where the goods were made 
to work properly one year after delivery, it was found that 
a seller had not violated its article 35 (2) (b) obligation.55 It 
has been held that a buyer who proved that the goods failed 
to perform the particular purpose conveyed to the seller at  
the time the contract was concluded did not have to prove 
the cause of such failure in order to establish a breach of 
article 35 (2) (b).56  

11. The article 35 (2) (b) obligation arises only if one or 
more particular purposes were revealed to the seller by 
the time the contract was concluded. One court held that 
a seller violated article 35 (2) (b) when it delivered skin 
care products that did not maintain specified levels of vita-
min A throughout their shelf life.57 The court found that the 
buyer intended to purchase products with the specified vita-
min levels, that “the special purpose . . . was known by the 
[seller] with sufficient clarity,” and that “the buyer counted 
on the seller’s expertise in terms of how the seller reaches 
the required vitamin A content and how the required preser-
vation is carried out.” Where a seller agreed during negotia-
tions that the goods would meet safety standards applicable 
in the buyer’s jurisdiction, a court held that  article 35 (2) (b)  
obligated the seller to deliver goods that complied with 
those standards.58 And where the seller agreed to deliver 
plants to a particular place, a court found that buyer had 
conveyed to the seller the particular purpose of using the 
plants at that place (although the court also found that 
the seller was not liable under article 35 (2) (b) because 
the buyer had not reasonably relied on the seller’s skill 
and judgment).59 Where the buyer’s order described its 
requirements for the goods, furthermore, a court found that 
seller was obligated to meet those requirements under arti- 
cle 35 (2) (b).60 And where it was “crystal clear” that the 
buyer intended to use the goods—large, heavy and expensive 
globes—as long term advertising furniture for its offices, it 
was implied under article 35 (2) (b) that the goods would 
have an operational lifetime of at least three years.61 On the 
other hand, where the contract contained no indication of the 
specific purpose for which the goods would be used, there 
was no obligation under article 35 (2) (b).62 And where the 
buyer revealed its parti cular purpose only to a travelling 
sales representative of the seller, a court has found that the 
requirements of  article 35 (2) (b) were not satisfied.63 

12. The requirements of article 35 (2) (b) do not apply if 
“the circumstances show that the buyer did not rely, or that 
it was unreasonable for him to rely, on the seller’s skill and 
judgement.” A court has held that a buyer did not reasonably 
rely on the seller’s skill and judgment where the buyer was 
itself an experienced importer of the goods.64 And it has been 
held that a buyer is not deemed to have relied on the seller’s 
skill and judgment where the buyer possessed skill concern-
ing and knowledge of the goods equal to or greater than that 
of the seller.65 With regard to the reliance element, one court 
has stated that in the usual case, a buyer cannot reasonably 

has been variously described as requiring goods of “aver-
age” quality, “marketable” quality, or “reasonable” qual-
ity.42 It has also been stated that resaleability (tradability) of 
the goods is an aspect of their fitness for ordinary purposes 
under article 35 (2) (a),43 that foodstuff intended for human 
consumption must at least not be harmful to health, and that 
mere suspicion that the goods are harmful to health may give 
rise to a breach of article 35 (2) (a).44 

9. Several decisions have discussed whether conformity 
with article 35 (2) (a) is determined by reference to the qual-
ity standards prevailing in the buyer’s jurisdiction. Accord-
ing to one decision, the fact that the seller is to deliver goods 
to a particular jurisdiction and can infer that they will be 
marketed there is not sufficient to impose the standards of 
the importing jurisdiction in determining suitability for ordi-
nary purposes under article 35 (2) (a).45 Thus the fact that 
mussels delivered to the buyer’s country contained cadmium 
levels exceeding the recommendations of the health regula-
tions of the buyer’s country did not establish that the mussels 
failed to conform to the contract under article 35 (2) (a).46 
The court indicated that the standards in the importing juris-
diction would have applied if the same standards existed in 
the seller’s jurisdiction, or if the buyer had pointed out the 
standards to the seller and relied on the seller’s expertise.47 
The court raised but did not determine the question whether 
the seller would be responsible for complying with public 
law provisions of the importing country if the seller knew or 
should have known of those provisions because of “special 
circumstances”—e.g., if the seller maintained a branch in the 
importing country, had a long-standing business connection 
with the buyer, often exported into the buyer’s country, or 
promoted its products in the importing country.48 A court 
from a different country, citing the aforementioned decision, 
refused to overturn an arbitral award that found a seller in 
violation of article 35 (2) (a) because it delivered medical 
devices that failed to meet safety regulations of the buyer’s 
jurisdiction:49 the court concluded that the arbitration panel 
acted properly in finding that the seller should have been 
aware of and was bound by the buyer’s country’s regulations 
because of “special circumstances” within the meaning of the 
opinion of the court that rendered the aforementioned deci-
sion. According to another decision, the fact that the seller 
had previously advertised and sold the good in the buyer’s 
jurisdiction could have constituted “special circumstances” 
that would, under the approach in the aforementioned mus-
sels case, oblige the seller to comply with regulations of 
the buyer’s jurisdiction; in the particular case, however, 
the seller had made it clear to the buyer that the buyer was 
responsible for assuring regulatory compliance.50 A different 
court has found that a seller of cheese was required to com-
ply with the buyer’s country’s standards because it had had 
dealings with the buyer for several months, and therefore 
must have known that the cheese was destined for the mar-
ket in the buyer’s country;51 the seller, therefore, violated its 
obligations under CISG article 35 when it delivered cheese 
that did not have its composition marked on the packaging, 
as required by the buyer’s country’s marketing regulations.

ARTICLE 35 (2) (b)

10. Article 35 (2) (b) requires that goods be fit for “any 
particular purpose expressly or impliedly made known 
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ARTICLE 35 (3)

15. Article 35 (3) relieves the seller of responsibility for 
a lack of conformity under article 35 (2) to the extent that 
the buyer “knew or could not have been unaware” of the 
non-conformity at the time the contract was concluded.78 
Knowledge of a particular lack of conformity would relieve 
the seller of responsibility for that lack of conformity only 
and would not assist the seller in denying liability for loss 
resulting from another, unknown lack of conformity.79 
Article 35 (3) only relieves the seller of responsibility for 
non-conformity under article 35 (2) (a)–(d). A lack of con-
formity under article 35 (1) (which requires the goods to be 
of “the quantity, quality and description required by the con-
tract”) is not subject to the rule of article 35 (3), although 
a buyer’s awareness of defects at the time the contract is 
concluded should presumably be taken into account in deter-
mining what the parties’ agreement required as to the quality 
of the goods.80 It has been held that the seller bears the bur-
den of proving the elements of article 35 (3).81  

16. Under article 35 (3), a buyer has been held to have 
assumed the risk of defects in a used bulldozer that the 
buyer inspected and tested before purchasing.82 One court 
has stated that, under article 35 (3), a buyer who elects to 
purchase goods despite an obvious lack of conformity must 
accept the goods “as is.”83 The rule of article 35 (3), how-
ever, is not without limits.84 Where a seller knew that a used 
car had been licensed two years earlier than indicated in the 
car’s documents and knew that the odometer understated the 
car’s actual mileage but did not disclose these facts to the 
buyer, the seller was liable for the lack of conformity even if 
the buyer (itself a used car dealer) should have detected the 
problems.85 Citing articles 40 and 7 (1), the court found that 
the Convention contains a  general principle favouring even 
a very negligent buyer over a fraudulent seller.

BURDEN OF PROOF

17. A number of decisions have discussed which party 
bears the burden of proving that goods fail to conform to the 
contract under article 35.86 Some decisions indicate that the 
seller bears that burden.87 On the other hand, other tribunals 
have concluded that the buyer bears the burden of proving 
lack of conformity,88 although decisions adopt different the-
ories to reach that result. For example, some tribunals have 
applied domestic law to allocate the burden to the buyer as 
the party alleging a lack of conformity.89 Other courts have 
concluded that the Convention itself, although it does not 
expressly answer the burden of proof question, contains a 
general principle that the party who is asserting or affirming 
a fact bears the burden of proving it, resulting in an allo-
cation of the burden to a buyer who asserts that goods did 
not conform to the contract90 and, according to at least one 
decision, an allocation to the seller of the burden to prove 
that the goods were conforming if the seller claims a right 
to the price for goods delivered.91 Some decisions suggest 
that the burden of proof varies with the context. Thus it 
has been stated that the buyer bears the burden of proving 
a lack of conformity if it has taken delivery of the goods,92 
or if it has done so without giving immediate notice of non- 
conformity.93 Similarly, it has been indicated that the seller 
bears the burden of proving that goods were conforming at 

rely on the seller’s knowledge of the importing country’s 
public law requirements or administrative practices relating 
to the goods, unless the buyer pointed such requirements out 
to the seller.66 The court therefore found that mussels with 
cadmium levels exceeding the recommendations of German 
health regulations did not violate the requirements of article 
35 (2) (b) where there was no evidence that the buyer had 
mentioned the regulations to the seller. By so holding, the 
court affirmed the decision of a lower court that the seller 
had not violated article 35 (2) (b) because there was no evi-
dence that the parties implicitly agreed to comply with the 
buyer’s country’s health recommendations.67 On the other 
hand, a court has held that the seller violated article 35 (2) (b)  
by delivering a child’s play apparatus that did not comply 
with safety regulations of the buyer’s jurisdiction.68  

ARTICLE 35 (2) (c)

13. Article 35 (2) (c) states that, in order to conform to the 
contract, goods must “possess the qualities of goods which 
the seller has held out to the buyer as a sample or model.” 
Several tribunals have found that delivered goods violated 
this provision.69 Where a seller supplied a sample of the 
wood to be used to fabricate doors, however, a court found 
that the sample was too small to indicate to the buyer that the 
wood in the completed doors would be evenly coloured.70 
Article 35 (2) (c), by its terms, applies if the seller has held 
out a sample or model to the buyer, unless the parties “have 
agreed otherwise.” It has been stated that the goods must 
conform to a model only if there is an express agreement in 
the contract that the goods will do so.71 On the other hand,  
it has been held that the provision applies even if it is the 
buyer rather than the seller that has provided the model, pro-
vided that the parties agreed that the goods should conform 
to the model.72

ARTICLE 35 (2) (d)

14. Article 35 (2) (d) supplements the last clause of arti-
cle 35 (1), which requires that the goods be “contained or 
packaged in the manner required by the contract.” One 
decision stated that article 35 (2) (d) applies where the 
parties have failed to provide for packaging requirements 
in their contract, and that the provision generally refers to 
packaging standards prevailing in the seller’s country.73 
Several cases have found that improperly packaged goods 
failed to conform to the contract under article 35 (2) (d). 
Where a seller sold cheese that it knew would be resold in 
the buyer’s country, and the cheese was delivered in pack-
aging that did not comply with that country’s food labelling 
regulations, the goods were deemed non-conforming under 
article 35 (2) (d).74 In another case, a seller of canned fruit 
was found to have violated article 35 where the containers 
were not adequate to prevent the contents from deteriorat-
ing after shipment.75 Where marble panels were damaged 
during transport because of improper packaging, a court 
found that seller had breached article 35 (2) (d).76 Another 
decision held that, even though the buyer bore risk of loss 
while bottles were being transported by truck, the seller’s 
breach of its obligation to package the goods adequately 
meant that the seller was responsible for damage that 
occurred during transport.77 
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quality of the goods have been held insufficient to establish 
a lack of conformity where the buyer ignored a trade usage 
requiring that the seller be permitted to be present at such 
investigations.106 

19. On the other hand, it has been found that the early 
failure of a substituted part in a machine did not by itself 
establish that the machine was not in conformity with the 
contract, since the failure might have been due to improper 
installation.107 Furthermore, a buyer’s failure to complain 
of obvious defects at the time the goods were received has 
been taken as affirmative evidence that the goods conformed 
to the contract.108 In another case, deliveries of allegedly 
non-conforming chemicals had been mixed with earlier 
deliveries of chemicals; thus, even though the buyer showed 
that glass produced with the chemicals was defective, it 
could not differentiate which deliveries were the source of 
the defective chemicals; and since the time to give notice 
of non-conformity for the earlier deliveries had expired, the 
buyer failed to prove a lack of conformity.109 A court has held 
that scratches and other minor damage did not prove that the 
seller breached a promise that cars would be in good condi-
tion and not involved in accidents.110 Another court held, as 
an alternative ground for dismissing the buyer’s claim, that 
the evidence did not establish whether the goods’ non-con-
formities arose before or after risk of loss passed to the 
buyer.111 It has also been found that a seller’s offer to remedy 
any defects in the goods did not constitute an admission that 
the goods lacked conformity.112 

JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES

20. For purposes of determining jurisdiction under arti- 
cle 5 (1) of the Brussels Convention, several courts have 
concluded that the conformity obligation imposed on the 
seller by CISG article 35 is not independent of the obligation 
to deliver the goods, and both obligations are performed at 
the same place.113 

the time risk of loss passed, but the buyer bears the burden 
of proving a lack of conformity after the risk shifted if it has 
accepted the goods without immediately notifying the seller 
of defects.94 It has been noted that authorities are in conflict 
over which party bears the burden of proof with respect to 
the reliance requirement in article 35 (2) (b).95 With respect 
to article 35 (3), it has been held that the seller bears the bur-
den of proving the elements of an exemption from liability 
under this provision.96 

EVIDENCE OF LACK OF CONFORMITY

18. Many decisions address evidentiary issues relating to 
a lack of conformity under article 35. Some decisions indi-
cate that the question of proper proof of a violation of arti-
cle 35 is a matter governed by applicable domestic law.97 A 
seller’s admission that the goods were non-conforming has 
been accepted as sufficient evidence.98 Direct evidence that 
the standards of article 35 were violated has been adduced 
and accepted by courts in several instances.99 Thus proof 
that glue used in shoes dissolved, leather cracked, seams and 
soles were partially loose, and leather material was too short 
constituted sufficient proof of lack of conformity.100 And a 
showing that delivered wine had been seized and destroyed 
by authorities in the buyer’s country because it had been 
diluted with water was accepted by the court as establishing 
that the wine did not conform with the contract for sale.101 
Similarly, a court has found that, once the buyer established 
that a refrigeration unit had broken down shortly after it was 
first put into operation, the seller was presumed to have vio-
lated article 35 (2) (a) and thus bore the burden of showing 
it was not responsible for the defects.102 Testimony by wit-
nesses with knowledge of the goods has been found suffi-
cient to establish lack of conformity.103 Independent expert 
opinion on lack of conformity has also been accepted104—
and even required for the buyer to carry the burden of 
proof with regard to an alleged technical defect in complex 
goods105—although the results of an investigation into the 
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